
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2015 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda - Council Offices, Shirehall Street, Caernarfon, LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

maireirianroberts@gwynedd.gov.uk 

(DISTRIBUTED 12/06/15) 



 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (7) 
 

Councillors 
 

Craig ab Iago Elwyn Edwards 
Alan Jones Evans Gweno Glyn 

Sian Gwenllian Charles Wyn Jones 
R. Hefin Williams  

 

Independent (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Thomas G. Ellis Eric M. Jones 
Eirwyn Williams Elfed Williams 

 

Llais Gwynedd (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alwyn Gruffydd [2 vacant seats) 
 

Labour (1) 
 

[Vacant Seat] 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council 

 
Other Invited Member 

Councillor Ioan Thomas – Cabinet Member – The Welsh Language 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for 2015/16. 

 
 

2.   VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for 2015/16. 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 23 April, 2015 be signed as a true record  (attached) 

 

 

7.   REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

 

 To consider the verbal report of the Cabinet Member – The Welsh 
Language. 

 

 

8.   CONSULTATION ON THE LANGUAGE STANDARDS - 
COMPLIANCE NOTES 
 

7 - 8 

 To consider the report of the Members Manager – Democratic Services 
(and Language)  (attached). 

 

 

9.   ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME 2014-
15 
 

9 - 36 

 To consider the report of the Members Manager – Democratic Services 
(and Language)  (attached). 

 

 

10.   RESEARCH WORK BY TRYWYDD INTO THE INFORMAL USE OF 
THE WELSH LANGUAGE IN THE COUNTY'S SECONDARY 
SCHOOLS 
 

37 - 40 

 (a) To submit Trywydd’s Executive Summary  (attached). 
(b) To receive a presentation on the findings of the research work. 

 



 

 
11.   STANDARDS COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 

 
41 - 44 

 To consider the report of the Head of Legal Services  (attached). 

 
 

12.   LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

45 - 46 

 To receive the report of the Gwynedd Language Development Officer  
(Workplace)  (attached). 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 23.04.15 

 1 

 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 23.04.15 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Gweno Glyn (Chair). 
 
Councillors:  Craig ab Iago, Tom Ellis, Alan Jones Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Siân Gwenllian, 
Charles Wyn Jones, Eric Merfyn Jones, Eirwyn Williams, Elfed Williams, Gruffydd Williams and 
Hefin Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language) and 
Mair Rowlands (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People).   
 
Officers: Debbie Williams Jones (Democratic Services (and Language) Manager), Ian Jones 
(Senior Development Manager) and Eirian Roberts (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Apology: Councillor Elwyn Edwards. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 
 

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 29 
January, 2015 as a true record. 
 

3. SERVICE PRESENTATION 
 

A presentation was given by the Senior Development Manager on the use of the Welsh 
language at Gwynedd leisure centres. Details were given on the workforce, marketing, 
advertising, the use of social media and the Council’s new website, the future, managerial 
models and key challenges. 

 
A discussion was held on the following questions / observations by members:- 
 

 The need to make it clear to leisure centre staff that any posters etc. placed on the 
community advertisement boards must be bilingual, or Welsh only. 

 The fact that software did not allow the Council’s information stream on Twitter to 
appear in Welsh first. 

 The need to find out how many of the 296 service staff speak Welsh fluently and 
the Senior Development Manager agreed that this was a matter that should be 
investigated. 

 The use of the Welsh language at leisure centre cafés. 

 The language requirements when applying for jobs at the leisure centres. 
 The need to ensure that sports groups and clubs which hire the leisure centres 

also produce letters to parents, information leaflets etc. bilingually. It was 
suggested that the centres could be contacted to enquire what types of groups 
hired the facilities and what their policies were and to offer support via Hunaniaith.  
The Senior Development Manager agreed to discuss the matter further with the 
Democratic Services (and Language) Manager.   



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 23.04.15 

 2 

 

 The use of difficult terminology. It was noted that they did not wish to see people 
not using the Welsh language because they did not know the terminology and that 
speaking Welsh, and using some English terms, was better than not speaking 
Welsh at all. On the contrary, it was stressed that it was important that staff 
learned the terminology in Welsh and by doing so they would set an example to 
others. 

 
4. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER – THE WELSH LANGUAGE  
 
 Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language, detailing 

the recent developments within the field, which included meetings with Council 
representatives on the Board of Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd and the Chief Executive of 
CCG, an event with Menter Iaith Bangor and the enthusiasm surrounding the Language 
Charter and the progress on Strategic Plan projects. 
 
The following matters were discussed:- 
 
(A) Implementation of Language Policies 

 
It was noted:- 
 

 That the fact that the Cabinet Member had had a meeting with the Chief 
Executive of Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd to discuss the decision by the 
Board of Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd not to include the Welsh language as 
an essential skill for two of its senior posts was welcomed, but that the 
Council also needed to look at itself, as it had appointed two non-Welsh-
speaking independent members on the Standards Committee recently. 

 That the matter of the appointments to the Standards Committee had been 
submitted to the full Council as a ‘fait accompli’. 

 That the matter with CCG had not been resolved and that Council 
representatives on various bodies needed to be reminded of the importance 
of adhereing to the language policy. 

 
RESOLVED to send a message to the Monitoring Officer stating that this 
committee is dissatisfied with the appointments to the Standards Committee 
and the way in which the matter was submitted to the full Council and to ask 
for a report to the next meeting on the process and the requirements involved 
with appointing independent members to the committee. 
 

(B) Secondary Schools’ Welsh Language Charter 
 
 In response to an enquiry, the Democracy Services (and Language) Manager gave 

a brief summary on the progress of the project to date. 
 

RESOLVED to ask the Democracy Services (and Language) Manager to give a 
presentation to the committee at its next meeting on the research undertaken 
by Trywydd regarding the informal use of the Welsh language in the county's 
secondary schools, including an outline of the work programme and 
timetable. 
 

(C) Welsh-medium Education Scrutiny Investigation 

 
 Frustration was expressed that the Welsh-medium Education Scrutiny Investigation 

was taking so long and the Democracy Services (and Language) Manager gave an 
outline of the steps to date and future action and explained the reasons for the 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 23.04.15 

 3 

 

slippage. It was noted that it was important that members of this committee had an 
opportunity to submit observations on the investigation’s recommendations. It was 
noted that this was an investigation commissioned by the Services Scrutiny 
Committee, and that it would be possible to submit the final report of the Welsh-
medium Education Scrutiny Investigation to the Language Committee in October, 
after it would be submitted to the Services Scrutiny Committee in September. 

 
(CH) Social Housing Allocations (a matter discussed at the meeting of 26 June, 2014) 
 
 Reference was made to the response of the Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty to the Housing Service’s letter noting the members’ observations and 
concerns (which was distributed just in advance of the meeting) and a question was 
raised as to whether it would be possible to investigate how the Housing Options 
Team allocated houses and whether it would be possible to work within the act in 
order to create guidelines which were stronger in terms of the local condition.  

 
(D) The Council’s new website  
 
 In response to an enquiry, the Cabinet Member confirmed that no one using the 

Council’s new website should be referred automatically to the English version; 
however, should any member have evidence of this, he would be very willing to look 
into the matter.  

 
(DD) Correspondence 

 
 The importance of placing the Welsh language fist on all correspondence was 

stressed. 
 
(E) Use of the Welsh Language at Meetings 

 
 The importance of directing members and officers to speak Welsh at meetings was 

stressed. It was noted that the Language Investigation was looking into this 
particular matter. 

 
5. UPDATE ON THE LANGUAGE STANDARDS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Democracy Services (and Language) Manager providing an 
update on the timetable and the next steps of imposing the Language Standards 
requirements on organisations. 
 
During the discussion, it was noted:-  
 

 That there was no additional funding accompanying the requirement to comply 
with the standards but the Welsh Government had attempted to estimate the cost 
of imposing standards on bodies. 

 That the standards did not pose a challenge for Gwynedd Council, with the 
exception of the challenge of completing significant additional recording, and 
putting systems in place. The work itself happened naturally in this Council and 
this had been conveyed to the Commissioner. 

 That this Council’s compliance with its own standards was much higher than that 
prescribed by the new standards and it must be ensured that this Council adhered 
to those higher standards. 

 That Welsh Government considered that community sustainability included 
safeguarding the interests of the Welsh language in communities in which there 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 23.04.15 

 4 

 

were high percentages of Welsh-speakers; however, not enough use was made of 
this to promote the Welsh language in Gwynedd. 

 
 RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 
6. LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

(A) Submitted – the report of the Senior Manager - Democracy and Delivery on a 
complaint regarding a weakness in the Welsh-language provision by Cyd-Cymru to 
which the Council referred residents to try to save home energy costs. 

 
It was further noted that another complaint had been received regarding an English-
only form which had been received from one of the Council’s departments. It was 
noted that the service’s response was awaited and that the complaint would appear 
in the report to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
(B) Submitted – the report of the Senior Manager – Democracy and Delivery updating 

the members on the complaints about the implementation of the Language Scheme 
of Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd. 

 
It was further noted that the Chief Executive of Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd would 
meet with Hunaniaith on 1 May to discuss the Wels
[...]
s involved with this procedure. Consequently, the Language Committee had no 
option but to operate within its remit which had been set in the Council's Constitution.   
 
RESOLVED 
(a) To accept the statement by Cylch yr Iaith regarding the Deposit Plan for 

information only. 
(b) To submit the Council’s response to the language observations on the 

Deposit Plan to this committee for information in due course. 
 

8. LANGUAGE INVESTIGATION - THE USE OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE AT 
EXTERNAL MEETINGS 

 
Submitted – the report of the Senior Manager – Democracy and Delivery updating the 
members on the work of the investigation. 
 
During the discussions, reference was made to the fact that some community councils 
provided and paid for the services of a translator at their meetings whilst others expected 
non-Welsh-speakers to bring their own translators. It was noted that candidates for seats 
on community councils should be aware of the language policy of the Council in question. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 12.15pm 
 



COMMITTEE 
 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 

DATE 
 

18 June 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT 
 

Consultation on the Language Standards – Compliance 
Notices 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The members are asked to: 
 
- discuss and agree on the method of ensuring the  
  contribution of the Language Committee itself into the  
  consultation on the Language Standards –  
  Compliance Notices. 
 

AUTHOR 
 

Debbie A W Jones 
Democratic Services (and Language) Manager  

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 On 9 June 2015, the Council received correspondence from the Welsh Language 
Commissioner confirming the timetable for starting the consultation process with 
organisations on the draft compliance notices, in accordance with Section 47 of 
the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011.   

 
1.2 The consultation period on the compliance notices begins on 22 June 2015, and 

further documentation will be sent to the Counci
[...]
Welsh Language Commissioner 
on behalf of the Council. In order to assist him – and considering the specific 
responsibility of the Language Committee as stated in the Constitution – a 
procedure is required to ensure the contribution of the Language Committee to the 
consultation process.  

 
3.4 No meeting of the Language Committee has been programmed during the 

consultation period stated by the Welsh Language Commissioner. As a result, 
there are 2 possible options to ensure the contribution of the committee members 
to the consultation: 

 
 i)  hold an additional meeting of the Language Committee before 20 July 2015 
 ii) convene a  sub-group from the Language Committee before 20 July 2015. 
 
3.3 All the comments received through the above forums will be collected to form the 

Councils’ final response to the consultation, and that response will be sent to the 
Welsh language Commissioner in the name of the Cabinet Members with 
responsibility for the Welsh language.  

 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1. The members are asked to: 
 

- discuss and agree on the method of ensuring the contribution of the     
  Language Committee itself into the consultation on the Language Standards - 



            Compliance Notices. 



COMMITTEE 
 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 

DATE 
 

18 June 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT 
 

Annual report on the Welsh Language Scheme  
2014-2015 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The members are asked to: 
- accept and approve the Annual Report before for it to  
  be sent to the Welsh Language Commissioner by 30  
  June 2015 
 

AUTHOR 
 

Debbie A W Jones 
Democratic Services (and Language) Manager  

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 This is the last Annual Report on the revised Welsh Language Scheme, which was 
approved by the Language Sub-committee and the Welsh Language Board in 
2010. 

 
1.2 The Annual Report is based upon reports from staff across the Council and also 

upon strategic matters arising from the Language Committee. 
 

1.3 The Report follows the structure set down originally by the Welsh Language 
Board, which includes the requirement to report annually on specific indicators 
(Welsh Language Indicators- DIG). These indicators include key areas such as 
bilingual services, language complaints, third party arrangements and staff 
language skills. 

 
  

2. THE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

2.1. Section 2A) contains a summary of our compliance with the targets noted in our 
language Action plan.     

 
2.2. Within the Annual Report, specific attention is given to progress made on projects 

with specific services.  
 
2.3. We are still awaiting data from some Departments to be included in the Annual 

Report. We expect that the data will be received shortly, and in good stead for 
presenting the Annual Report to the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

 
   

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1. The members are asked to: 
 
-  accept and approve the Annual Report for it to be sent to the Welsh  
    Language Commissioner by 30 June 2015. 



 1 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL’S LANGUAGE SCHEME                               
MONITORING REPORT 2013-14 

 
1) Foreword  
 
This is the final Annual Report that will be submitted in this form and which 
responds to indicators set by the Welsh Language Board. 
 
We now look forward to receiving the Language Standards, and to continuing 
the work of developing our commitment to empowering the Welsh language in 
Gwynedd and beyond. 
 
 
2) Complying with the Welsh Language Scheme  
 
Whilst awaiting details regarding the requirements of the Language 
Standards, Gwynedd Council continued with our Welsh Language Scheme 
2010-2013. In regards to the Scheme’s Work Programme, we can note that 
many of the Objectives are now in force, whilst some remain as actions to be 
developed further in light of the Standards. The situation can be summarised 
as follows: 
 

OBJECTIVE CURRENT STATUS ACTION FOR THE 
FUTURE 

 

A.1. We will mainstream 
the Welsh Language into 
all of the Council’s 
policies, initiatives and key
[...]
tandards, and ensure 
that we aim to achieve beyond the core requirements, wherever 
possible 

 Use the Language Standards as a starting point to improve our 
provision and to persuade other bodies to improve their Welsh-medium 
provision 

 Establish arrangements to enable us to measure and report on our 
compliance with the Language Standards. 

 Ensure that Equality Impact Assessments (including the Welsh 
language) are conducted as part of any proposals to cut or outsourcing 
services, and support the Council to protect the Welsh language where 
reasonably possible. 

 
 
8) Publishing Information  
 
We will present the Annual Report on the implementation of the Council’s 
Language Scheme to the Language Committee on 18 June 2015, and then 
the report will be presented to the Welsh Language Commissioner. The 
documents will then be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
Following the pioneering work of establishing the Gwynedd Primary Schools Welsh Language 
Charter to increase children's social use of the Welsh language, the time has now come to turn 
our attention to the secondary sector and plan the succession of our efforts in the primary 
sector.  
 
In September 2013 a Working Group was established to look at Increasing the Social Use of the 
Welsh Language in the Secondary Sector and in March 2014 the Working Group commissioned 
Trywydd to carry out a survey of the Welsh language’s position as a social language amongst the 
young people of Gwynedd secondary schools. This document reports on the work of this survey 
undertaken in the summer term of 2014. In terms of the commission in question, the work was 
divided as follows:  
 

 Carry out a comprehensive survey of young people’s current use of the Welsh language 
outside the classroom walls at the 14 secondary schools in Gwynedd, and ascertain the 
main factors which influence the language use of the young people;  

 Plan and hold a workshop in order to obtain the i
[...]
  

 

ii) The way in which the schools promote and facilitate the use of the Welsh language  
 

 There is a need to be clear regarding the advantages involved with Welsh / Bilingual 
education and they need to be shared clearly with parents and pupils.  

 There is a need for more strategic planning and intentional action in terms of the use of 
the Welsh language outside the classroom.  

 The strategy must encompass all stakeholders, but in particular the pupils themselves.  
 
iii) Language use and the Curriculum  
 
There are variances within the county's schools in terms of:  
 

The language used in various situations:  

 Welsh is the main / only language  

 English is the main / only language  

 Bilingualism in its various definitions  
 

The language used by pupils to write during the lesson  
 

 Who decides   
 

What the policy and procedure are in the classroom conversations and discussions   
 

 Teacher and individual pupils/group  

 Pupil and pupil  
 

Primary – Secondary succession  
 

 Not every pupil who achieves Level 4 in Welsh follows a First Language Welsh course in 
Year 7.  

 
iv) The language use of pupils outside the classroom  
 

 The schools are a microcosm of the use made of the Welsh language in the communities 
around them, and that linguistic range is very broad.  

 Not one school is in an entirely ‘safe’ situation in terms of the social use of the Welsh 
language in the long-term.  

 One of the challenges is nurturing a feeling of Welsh identity and underlining that Welsh 
is a language for everyone in Gwynedd.  

 Schools provide a wealth of extra-curricular activities; however; this varies across the 
County and the provision should be reinforced.   

 

v) The factors which influence the children's language use  



 
The main ones were identified as follows:  
 

 the home / family  

 friends and peers  

 the local community  

 their confidence in using language  

 language practices (including the primary school
[...]
t regarding 
a letter received from the Special 
Educational Needs Tribunal for 
Wales that included incorrect and 
incoherent Welsh.  

The officer in question contacted 
the Tribunal office directly to bring 
the matter to their attention and 
an amended letter was received 
within the week.  

April 2015 Complaint by a member of the 
public that received a postal vote 
form in English only 

The matter was referred to the 
Senior Manager responsible for 
the Electoral Unit. It was 
explained that the process of 
registering on-line happens 



through the website of central 
government in London. If a 
request is made for a postal vote, 
the form is sent directly as an 
attachment to the 
acknowledgment email, as it 
appears happened here. The 
Councils is not responsible for 
sending the form. On the other 
hand, if the Council receives a 
request directly, a bilingual form 
is sent to the applicant.  

May 2015 Complaint by a member of the 
public about a Parking 
Enforcement Officer not able to 
speak Welsh. 

The matter was referred to the 
Regulatory Department, and they 
apologised and responded to the 
complaint made, and abolished 
the parking ticket that was owed 
due to the special circumstances 
of the complainant at the time. 

June 2015 Complaint by a local Councillor 
regarding English only signs on 
College Road, Bangor 

The matter was referred to an 
officer in the Highways 
department who contacted the 
contractor, who in turn agreed to 
move the signs. They had not 
asked or received consent from 
the Council to use the signs 

 


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 CONSULTATION ON THE LANGUAGE STANDARDS - COMPLIANCE NOTES
	9 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME 2014-15
	Appendix

	10 RESEARCH WORK BY TRYWYDD INTO THE INFORMAL USE OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE IN THE COUNTY'S SECONDARY SCHOOLS
	11 STANDARDS COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS
	12 LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS



Minutes of the meeting


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE Thursday, 18 June 2015 

 

 
LANGUAGE COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

 

 
Present:  Councillor Gweno Glyn (Chair); 
  Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Vice-chair). 
 
Councillors:  Craig ab Iago, Tom Ellis, Alan Jones Evans, Charles Wyn Jones, Eric Merfyn 
Jones and Hefin Williams. 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language). 
 
Officers: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Arwel Ellis Jones (Senior Manager – Democracy 
and Delivery), Debbie Williams Jones (Democratic (and Language) Service Manager), 
Gwenllian Williams (Gwynedd Welsh Language Development Officer (Workforce)), and 
Eirian Roberts (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Apologies: Councillors Elwyn Edwards, Alwyn Gruffydd, Siân Gwenllian and Elfed Williams. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Gweno Glyn as Chair of this committee for 
2015/16. 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Eirwyn Williams as vice-chair of this committee 
for 2015/16. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
4. URGENT ITEM 
 
 The Chair referred to a matter raised by a member of this committee at the previous 

meeting of the Planning Committee, namely that language impact assessments should 
be distributed with the agendas of the Planning Committee.  

 
 The Senior Manager – Democracy and Delivery explained the background to this and 

he noted:- 
 

 The Chairman of the Planning Committee had explained that the issue of which 
papers would be included or not was not a matter for the committee and it was 
agreed that it would be possible to discuss the distribution process at the 
appropriate scrutiny committee meeting or the Language Committee.  

 The Communities Scrutiny Committee was about to commence a scrutiny 
investigation on the planning procedure and this matter would be addressed at 
the Preparatory Meeting of the committee in July.  

 Should the matter not be addressed by the Communities Scrutiny Committee, 
then it could be addressed by this committee.   

 
RESOLVED to note the matter and to request that the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee informs this committee if it intends to address this matter or not.  

 
 
 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE Thursday, 18 June 2015 

5. MINUTES 
 

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 
23 April, 2015, as a true record. 
 

6. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE WELSH LANGUAGE  
 
 Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language, 

providing details on the recent developments in the field, including the input of the 
departments to the Strategic Plan, discussions of the Local Services Board, the 
success of the Language Charter, commencing the process of consultation with 
organisations on the Compliance Notice on Welsh Language Standards and the 
success of the application for capital funding for the Bangor Language Centre.  

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
7. STANDARDS OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE – CONSULTATION ON THE 

COMPLICANE NOTICE  
 

Submitted – the report of the Democratic (and Language) Service Manager, requesting 
members to discuss and agree on a way to secure the input of the Language 
Committee on the consultation on Language Standards – Compliance Notice.  

 
 RESOLVED to call a special meeting of this committee to discuss the matter on 

a date that is convenient to the Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language.  
 
8. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE LANGUAGE SCHEME FOR 2014/15  
 
 Submitted – the report of the Democratic (and Language) Service Manager, requesting 

members to accept and approve the Annual Report on the Language Scheme 2014/15 
which was to be sent to the Welsh Language Commissioner by 30 June 2015.  
 
An amended table was distributed, providing details of the Regulatory Department 
staff’s language skills. 
 
During the ensuing discussion it was noted:- 
 

 On the whole, the language skill levels of the staff were very heartening but 
care had to be taken that the cuts did not lead to deterioration in these figures. 

 The cause of the greatest concern in terms of language compliance were the 
third party agreements in the field of Social Services and it was suggested that 
it would be valuable to receive a report later on in the year from the Task Group 
that had been established in response to the requirements of ‘More Than Just 
Words’. 

 The number of non-Welsh speaking traffic wardens in the Transportation and 
Street Care Unit was high.  It was emphasised that there was a need to 
encourage managers to influence their staff to take advantage of the training 
available and that it was important that non-Welsh speaking staff received 
every support to achieve the necessary standard.  It was suggested that the 
Learning and Development Team could be requested to provide a presentation 
to the next Language Committee on issues such as how they identified people 
who needed training, how much pressure could be placed on them, how they 
developed staff etc.  

 There was a need to return to the departments to ask for clarity regarding some 
of the figures and also to look behind the data that had been submitted to 
ascertain whether a work programme for the committee could be formulated 
from it.  

 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE Thursday, 18 June 2015 

 
        RESOLVED 
 

(a) To accept and approve the Annual Report to be sent to the Welsh 
Language Commissioner by 30 April, 2015.  

(b) To request a report for this committee later on in the year from the Task 
Group that was established in response to the requirements of ‘More Than 
Just Words’.  

(c) To request the Learning and Development Team to provide a presentation 
at the next meeting on the process of developing non-Welsh speaking 
staff.  

 
9. RESEARCH WORK BY TRYWYDD INTO THE INFORMAL USE OF THE WELSH 

LANGUAGE IN THE COUNTY’S SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
 
 Submitted – the Trywydd Executive Summary and the Democratic (and Language) 

Services Manager provided a presentation on the findings of the research work.  
 

She elaborated upon the requirements of the brief, size of the sample/the methodology 
and the main findings and she provided details on the individual fields per theme and 
recommendation, namely:-  
 

  Defining the linguistic nature of the schools 

 The way in which schools promote and facilitate the use of the Welsh language 

  Language use and the Curriculum 

 Pupils’ use of the language outside the classroom 

 The factors which influence the children's language use 

  Attitudes towards the Welsh language 

 The Welsh language outside the school 
 

An overview of the findings of the research was provided along with the 
recommendations responding to those findings and outlining what the Council would 
be undertaking over the next year in response to the recommendation in terms of:-  
 

 Language Practices Project  

  Hunaniaith Project 

 Strategic Plan 2015/16  
 

During the ensuing discussion it was noted:- 
 

 The good work achieved in the primary schools disappeared as the children 
moved up to the secondary sector even in the strongholds of the Welsh 
language.  

 It was important that the Council provided guidance in this respect and it would 
be desirable to see the response of the Education Department to the Trywydd 
report.  

 There was a need for children and young people to see that bilingualism 
offered better opportunities to them and this needed to be driven by the county 
and the Education Department.   

 The members should not be satisfied that everything was in place.  

 Ideally, children should attend the language centres prior to commencing their 
time in the local schools so that they were not labelled from the beginning as 
not being Welsh speakers. However, it acknowledged that this was not always 
possible as the programme of the centres were run on a per term basis.  

 It was important that after-school sports coaches used the Welsh language and 
it would worthwhile looking into the idea of nominating a Welsh Language 
Coaching Champion within the Council.  



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE Thursday, 18 June 2015 

 It had been a good idea to commission a company from outside the area to 
undertake the survey as it had been possible to look at the situation more 
objectively.  

 The ethos of a school depended on the head teacher and the senior 
management team and if they saw no value in the social use of Welsh for 
children, then it would be a difficult task.  

 The Council had to act where it had influence and although the Education 
Department was trying to push this forward, ensuring success within a short 
period of time would be more challenging in the secondary sector.  

 
The Democratic (and Language) Service Manager was thanked for the presentation.  

 
10. STANDARDS COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 
         Submitted - the report of the Monitoring Officer, reporting on the appointment 

procedure to the Standards Committee as a result of the concern expressed at the last 
meeting that the Council had appointed two independent non-Welsh speaking 
members on the committee.  
 
The Monitoring Officer noted further:-  
 

 The response level to the advertisement had been low and only one of the 
seven applicants who had been interviewed was a fluent Welsh speaker.    

 The work was based on the criteria established by the full Council in 2012 and 
the only national guidance in existence on the matter was in draft form and 
noted that it was a requirement to have one Welsh speaking member on the 
Standards Committee.  

 It could not be insisted that the Welsh language was essential for the post 
because of the nature and cross-section of the committee.  

 
During the discussion, it was noted:-  
 

 A requirement for Welsh to be essential would mean that there would be 
different criteria for elected members and independent members serving on the 
Standards Committee.   

 The current balance of the Standards Committee (i.e. 5 non-Welsh speakers 
and 4 Welsh speakers) was not a reflection of the linguistic balance of the 
county.  

 It was a disappointment that so few Welsh speakers had applied because it 
tied the hands of the Appointments Panel and more work needed to be done to 
promote awareness of the function, e.g. by advertising the opportunity in the 
local papers.  

 Members of the Council could be informed when the opportunity arose so that 
they could draw this to the attention of Welsh speakers within their wards who 
could have an interest in applying for the post.  

 
RESOLVED to accept the information and to emphasise the importance of 
working to try to ensure that the membership of the Committee reflects the 
nature of the county’s communities.  
 

11. LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 
Submitted – the report of the Gwynedd Welsh Language Development Officer 
(Workforce), detailing the latest language complaints to hand.  
 
A member noted that the Performing Rights Society had refused a cheque written in 
Welsh by him and it was suggested that the member should send the full details to the 
officers.  



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE Thursday, 18 June 2015 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 12.45pm. 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


